
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

DEVELOPMENT APPEALS BOARD
 

May 20, 2025, 4:00 pm
Committee Room E, Ground Floor, City Hall

(Please contact the City Clerk's Office at 306.975.3240 for further information).

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. APPEAL HEARINGS

2.1 Appeal 15-2025 - Development Permit Denial - 201 8th Street West

2.2 Appeal 16-2025 - Order to Remedy Contravention - 79 Tucker Crescent

3. ADJOURNMENT



���������	
�	�����
���������������	��������	��������	����

���������� �!!�"#$%���$��#"������&'!�(�$�(#$)�"#$����������!

*++,-./01�2/345�

67./1-70�78�9:;<4.1�=>7+4>1?

64@/,�A4B.>-+1-70

�CDEFG �HDIJ�KEL

MNONF�PQQRSTTU�

=>4B401�91/1:B�78�V:-,W-0@�7>�91>:.1:>4�X0W4>�*++4/,5

�����YJQSR�MEJTZR[FZNEJ ��������ME\]DSZSQ

��������̂STNQSJZNID ��������ME\\SRFNID ��������_JQ[TZRNID ����������̀ZaSR�

bT]SFNcde

A4B.>-+1-70�78�A4f4,7+3401�*++4/,5�����bSgI\]DSU�TNQS�dIRQ�QScNFNSJFdh�]IRGNJi�QScNFNSJFdh�SZFLe

MEJTZR[FZNEJ�JEZ�dSZ�jSi[J

k4@-B14>4W�=>7+4>1?�lm04>nBo5�����������������

n-8�W-884>401�8>73�/;7f4o5�

pEZ�bTe

k4/B70�87>�A4f4,7+3401�*++4/,5�����bIT�]SR�qr��s�	������	�t�
��������������u��vvwh�I]]DNFIJZT�

aIOS��x�QIdT�]RNER�ZE�ZaS�I]]SID�aSIRNJi�QIZS�ZE�T[j\NZ�QRIyNJiT�IJQ�yRNZZSJ�\IZSRNIDTe

z?+4�78�{70B1>:.1-705

 

April 25, 2025

 201 8TH STREET W

Curtis Mann c/o Benedictio Holdings Inc

Residential

1023841100250

1) Gross Floor area of the proposed garage above grade, currently exceeds the above grade square
footage of the house by 16.99 M2. 2) Gross Floor area of the secondary suite can not exceed 80% of the
main floor of the garage. 3)Cantelevers Balconies project beyond the allowable amount into the side yard
by 0.36M or 1.18 feet. 4) There is no path the front of the house which is required for garage suites.

Generally speaking, the reason for the appeal is trying to get more long term rental units on the
market as supported by council and the City of Saskatoon given the many programs in place to
foster more development 1) The house is a modest sized bilevel given the lot size at 107.183 sq ft
and being a bilevel, it rises out of the ground higher than most as the foundation is only 4' down.
With this variance we are asking that consideration be made to consider the larger garage
massing as a smaller garage would not change the massing appearance especially seeing as the
site is a corner lot on 8th street with green space accross the street. 2) Gross Floor area we feel is
immaterial at only 4.931 % over the allowable amount. We are trying to build a suite that tenants
will enjoy and want to remain in for langer terms. 3) Cantelevers Balconies into the side yard on
a corner lot looking out into the street would cause no impeding objects as it would be
approximately 10' off the sidewalk height and still inside the property lines. This would not be a
covered balcony. 4) The path to the front of the house would not be required as the entrance to
this proposed garage suite would be accessible within only a few feet to the city sidewalk. It would
seem to us that this required walkway to the front and the rear would be unused given the site
specific details and layouts.
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Planning and Development www.saskatoon.ca 
222 3rd Avenue North tel (306) 975-2645 
Saskatoon SK  S7K 0J5 fax (306) 975-7712

April 25, 2025 

Curtis Mann 
CNS Developments Inc 
Box 1 Site 812 RR8 STN Main Box 1 
Saskatoon, SK S67K 1M2 

SENT VIA EMAIL 

Re: Development Permit Denial: GGS-2025-02334 
Proposal: New Garage Suite 
Site Address: 201 8th Street West 
Zoning District: R2 – Low Density Residential District 2 
Neighbourhood: Buena Vista (Category 1 Neighbourhood) 

The Planning and Development Division has reviewed your submitted Building and Development 
Permit application. After review, the following deficiencies have been noted with the City of 
Saskatoon’s Zoning Bylaw 9990: 

1. Requirement: Section 5.3.14.2 states the side yard setback of not less than 1 metre shall
be provided on one side of the site.

Proposed: The side yard setback along the East side yard is proposed at 0.914 metres.

Deficiency: This results side yard setback deficiency on one side of the site of site of 0.086
metres. 

2. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(9)(b) states the gross floor area of a garage suite shall not
exceed the gross floor area of the principal building or 100 square metres, whichever is
greater and in no case shall the gross floor area of a garage suite exceed 167 square
metres. For reference, section 5.3.14(9)(d) notes the gross floor area of a principal building
includes all areas above grade, and section 5.3.14(9)(e) further notes the gross floor area
of a garage suite includes all areas above grade.

Proposed: The existing principal dwelling has a above grade gross floor area of 107.183
square metres. The proposed garage suites above grade gross floor area is 124.17 square
metres.

Deficiency: The results in the garage suite exceeding the principal building’s gross floor
area by 16.99 square metres.

3. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(9)(g) states when the garden or garage suite has two
storeys, the gross floor area of the second storey shall not exceed 80% of the gross floor
area of the first storey.

Proposed: The main floor of the garage suite is 67.144m2 and 2nd floor is 57.026 square
metres. The 2nd floor is 84.931% of the main floor.

Deficiency: The 2nd floor exceeds the allowable size by 4.931%.

R.1
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Community Services Department Page 2  
 

4. Requirement: Section 5.1.17(4)(b) states cantilevered balconies map project into a 
required side yard, provided they do not project more than 1.8 metre and are less than 
25% of the width of a required side yard, whichever is the lesser.  
 
Proposed: The cantilevered balcony projects 0.61 metres, or 61% into the required East 
side yard. 
 
Deficiency: The cantilevered balcony exceeds the allowed side yard projection by 0.36 
metres, or by 36% of the maximum permitted in the required side yard.  

 
5. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(7) states a garden or garage suite shall be connected to the 

front yard of the site by means of an internal path, the width of which should accommodate 
barrier free access. Where lanes exist, a garden or garage suite must be connected to the 
rear yard by means of a path. 
 
Proposed: An internal path is not provided. 
 
Deficiency: This is deficient in a internal path to both the front yard and rear lane from the 
garage suite.  

 
As consequence, the Planning and Development Division cannot approve your plans for a 
Development Permit. 
 
Should you wish, you may appeal this decision to the Development Appeal Board. To proceed 
with a appeal request please fill out the online Development Appeal application form available 
through the following link: https://capps.saskatoon.ca/development-appeals/ within 30 days of the 
date of this letter. Note there is a application fee of $50 for this process. Attached to this email is 
general information about the Development Appeal process, as well as a extract from the 
Planning and Development Act 2007.  
 
Note that a complete drawing package was not submitted for this review. Should your appeal be 
successful, additional drawings and information would be required to be submitted to continue 
with a Building and Development Permit application. A further review of new information submitted 
will be done with the Zoning Bylaw and the onus would be with the applicant to ensure compliance 
with relevant regulations.  
 
If you have any questions about this information, please let me know. 
 
Sincerely, 

  
Vanessa Champagne 
Planning and Development Division (306-975-2659) 
vanessa.champagne@saskatoon.ca   
 
cc:      Brent McAdam, Planning and Development 
           Development Appeal Board Secretary, City Clerks 

 Appeal 15-2025 
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Development Appeals Board www.saskatoon.ca 
c/o Office of the City Clerk tel (306) 975-3240 
222 – 3rd Avenue North 
Saskatoon SK  S7K 0J5 

May 1, 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 

Reference: Development Permit Denial – Appeal No. 15-2025 
Site:  201 8th Street West 
Proposal: New Garage Suite 

The above-noted appeal has been filed by Curtis Mann c/o Benedicto Holdings Inc under Subsection 
219(1)(b) of The Planning and Development Act, 2007. This letter has been sent to you as the registered 
owner or property manager of a property that has been deemed as neighbouring the subject site. The 
Board is required by law to send a notice in order to give the neighbouring property owners opportunity to 
submit comments in writing regarding the appeal.  

The property is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential District 2 under Zoning Bylaw No. 9900, and the 
development permit was denied due to the following deficiencies: 

1. Requirement: Section 5.3.14.2 states the side yard setback of not less than 1 metre shall be
provided on one side of the site. 

Proposed: Based on the information provided the side yard setback along the East side yard 
is proposed at 0.914 metres. 

Deficiency: This results in an East side yard setback deficiency of 0.086 metres. 

2. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(9)(b) states the gross floor area of a garage suite shall not exceed
the gross floor area of the principal building or 100 square metres, whichever is 
greater and in no case shall the gross floor area of a garage suite exceed 167 
square metres. For reference, section 5.3.14(9)(d) notes the gross floor area of a 
principal building includes all areas above grade, and section 5.3.14(9)(e) further 
notes the gross floor area of a garage suite includes all areas above grade. 

Proposed: Based on the information provided the existing principal dwelling has an above 
grade gross floor area of 107.183 square metres. The proposed garage suite’s 
above grade gross floor area is 124.17 square metres. 

Deficiency: This results in the garage suite exceeding the principal dwelling’s gross floor area 
by 16.99 square metres. 

«RGSTR_OWNER» 
«MAILING_ADDR_DELIV_ADDR1» 
«MAILING_ADDR_CITY» 
«MAILING_ADDR_PROV_CODE»  
«MAILING_ADDR_POSTAL_CODE» 
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Development Appeals Board 
Appeal 2025-15 
 
 
3. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(9)(g) states when the garden or garage suite has two storeys, the 

gross floor area of the second storey shall not exceed 80% of the gross floor area 
of the first storey. 

   
 Proposed: Based on the information provided the main floor of the garage suite is 67.144m2 

and 2nd floor is 57.026 square metres. The 2nd floor is 84.931% of the main floor. 
   
 Deficiency: The 2nd floor exceeds the allowable size by 4.931%. 
   

 
4. Requirement: Section 5.1.17(4)(b) states cantilevered balconies may project into a required 

side yard, provided they do not project more than 1.8 metre and are less than 
25% of the width of a required side yard, whichever is the lesser. 

   
 Proposed: Based on the information provided the cantilevered balcony projects 0.61 metres, 

or 61% into the required East side yard. 
   
 Deficiency: The cantilevered balcony exceeds the allowable side yard projection by 0.36 

metres, or by 36% of the maximum permitted in the required side yard. 
   

 
5. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(7) states a garden or garage suite shall be connected to the front 

yard of the site by means of an internal path, the width of which should 
accommodate barrier free access. Where lanes exist, a garden or garage suite 
must be connected to the rear yard by means of a path. 

   
 Proposed: Based on the information provided an internal path is not provided. 
   
 Deficiency: This results in a deficiency of an internal path to both the front yard and rear lane 

from the garage suite. 
   

 
The Development Appeals Board will hear the appeal: Tuesday, May 20, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. in 
Committee Room E.  Appeal hearings are open to the public.   
 
For additional information please refer to the website at www.saskatoon.ca (select City Hall, City Council, 
Boards & Committees, Agendas, Minutes & Video, Development Appeals Board) or contact the Secretary 
at (306) 975-3240. 
 
If you wish to provide written comments regarding this matter you are required to submit a letter including 
your name and full address to the Secretary, Development Appeals Board, City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7K 0J5 or email development.appeals.board@saskatoon.ca. 
Submissions providing comments and/or requests to speak must be received in the City Clerk’s 
Office by noon the day of the hearing. Please note that your letter and written comments are a public 
document and will be provided to the parties of the appeal in advance of the hearing.   
 
Debby Sackmann, Secretary 
Development Appeals Board 
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PHOTO #1

LOT: 50
BLOCK: 2
PLAN: 102384110

DEVELOPMENT APPEAL - SITE PLAN
ADDRESS: 201 8th Street West

1. Requirement: Section 5.3.14.2 states the side yard setback if not less than 1 metre shall be
provided on one side of the site.

Proposed: The side yard setback along the East side yard is proposed at 0.914 metres.

Deficiency: This results in a side yard setback deficiency on one side of the site of 0.086
metres.

2. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(9)(b) states the gross floor area of a garage suite shall not
exceed the gross floor area of the
principal building or 100 square metres, whichever is greater and in no case shall the gross floor
area of a garage suite exceed 167 square metres. For reference, section 5.3.14(9)(d) notes the
gross floor area of a principal building includes all
areas above grade, and section 5.3.14(9)(e) further notes the gross floor area of a garage suite
includes all areas above grade.

Proposed: The existing principal dwelling has an above grade gross floor area of 107.183
square metres. The proposed garage suites above grade gross floor area is 124.17 square
metres.

Deficiency: This results in the garage suite exceeding the principal building's gross floor area by
16.99 square metres.

3. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(9)(g) states when the garden or garage suite has two storeys,
the gross floor area of the second storey shall not exceed 80% of the gross floor area of the first
storey.

Proposed: The main floor of the garage suite is 67.144 square metres and the second floor is
57.026 square metres. The second floor is 84.931% of the mail floor.

Deficiency: The second floor exceeds the allowable size by 4.931%.

4. Requirement: Section 5.1.17(4)(b) states cantilevered balconies map project into a required
side yard, provided they do not project more than 1.8 metres and are less than 25% of the width
of a required side yard, whichever is the lesser.

Proposed: The cantilevered balcony projects 0.61 metres, or 61% into the required East side
yard.

Deficiency: The cantilevered balcony exceeds the allowed side yard projection by 0.36 metres,
or by 36% of the maximum permitted in the required side yard.

5. Requirement: Section 5.3.14(7) states a garden or garage suite shall be connected to the
front yard of the site by means of an internal path, the width of which should accommodate
barrier free access. Where lanes exist, a garden or garage suite must be connected to the rear
yard by means of a path.

Proposed: An internal path is not provided.

Deficiency: This is deficient in a internal path to both the front yard and rear lane from the
garage suite.

PHOTO 2PHOTO 1

PHOTO 3

2021 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY

PHOTO #3

PHOTO #2
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Development Appeals Board www.saskatoon.ca 
c/o Office of the City Clerk tel (306) 975-3240 
222 – 3rd Avenue North 
Saskatoon SK  S7K 0J5 

May 2, 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 

Reference: Order to Remedy Contravention – Appeal No. 16-2025 
Site:  79 Tucker Crescent 
Proposal: Attached Accessory Building  

The above-noted appeal has been filed by Ailing Zhang under Subsection 219(1)(c) of The Planning and 
Development Act, 2007. This letter has been sent to you as the registered owner or property manager of a 
property that has been deemed as neighbouring the subject site. The Board is required by law to send a 
notice in order to give the neighbouring property owners opportunity to submit comments in writing 
regarding the appeal.  

The property is zoned R2 under Zoning Bylaw No. 9900, and the appellant is appealing the following 
deficiencies for the property: 

Contravention: 
The accessory building at 79 Tucker Crescent has been constructed less than 15 meters from the 
fronting street and less than 1.2 meters away from the principal building which is in contravention of The 
Zoning Bylaw 9990. 

5.1.2 Accessory Buildings and Structures 

(1) Subject to all other requirements of this Bylaw, an accessory building or structure is permitted in any
district when accessory to a principal use which is a permitted or discretionary use in that same district,
and for which a Development Permit has been issued.

(3) In any R or M district, or in any B1, B1A, or B2 district or the DCD4 district, no detached accessory
building or structure shall:

(f) be situated either:
i) less than 15 metres from the fronting street; or
ii) less than 1.2 metres behind the rear line of the principal building;

(g) be situated less than 0.75 metres from any street other than a fronting street and less than
1.2 metres from any portion of a principal building;

(h) be situated less than 1.2 metres from a lane towards which a vehicle door faces”.

The owner is hereby ordered to: 
On or before May 5, 2025, required to fully remove or relocate the accessory building located at 79 
Tucker Crescent.  

«RGSTR_OWNER» 
«MAILING_ADDR_DELIV_ADDR1» 
«MAILING_ADDR_CITY» 
«MAILING_ADDR_PROV_CODE»  
«MAILING_ADDR_POSTAL_CODE» 

B.1
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Development Appeals Board 
Appeal 2025 - 016 

The Development Appeals Board will hear the appeal: Tuesday, May 
20

20, 2025, at 4:00p.m. in
Committee Room E. Appeal hearings are open to the public.  

For additional information please refer to the website at www.saskatoon.ca (select City Hall, City Council, 
Boards & Committees, Agendas, Minutes & Video, Development Appeals Board) or contact the Secretary 
at (306) 975-3240. 

If you wish to provide written comments regarding this matter you are required to submit a letter including 
your name and full address to the Secretary, Development Appeals Board, City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7K 0J5 or email development.appeals.board@saskatoon.ca. 
Submissions providing comments and/or requests to speak must be received in the City Clerk’s 
Office by noon the day of the hearing. Please note that your letter and written comments are a public 
document and will be provided to the parties of the appeal in advance of the hearing.   

Debby Sackmann, Secretary 
Development Appeals Board 
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222 3rd Avenue North   Saskatoon Saskatchewan S7K 0J5 

Phone (306) 975-2645                    Fax (306) 975-7712 

222 3rd Avenue North Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 0J5 Phone (306) 975-2645 Fax (306) 975-7712 

ORDER TO REMEDY CONTRAVENTION 

THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2007 

CITY OF SASKATOON ZONING BYLAW NO. 9990 

To: Ailing Zhang 
   

       

 Owner(s) 

Part 1 

I, Patricia Chartier, Development Officer for The City of Saskatoon, inspected: 

Civic Address:  79 Tucker Crescent 
Surface Parcel:  120196638 
Zoning District:   R2 

on March 31, 2025 

Part 2 

Section 4.2(1) of The City of Saskatoon Zoning Bylaw No. 9990 states that No 
development shall be carried out that is contrary to this Bylaw.  
Section 4.3.1(1) of the City of Saskatoon Zoning Bylaw No. 9990 states unless 
otherwise provided in this Bylaw, no person shall undertake or commence any use 
without first obtaining a development permit. (2) A building permit or sign permit is not 
valid unless a subsisting development permit, where such permit is required by this 
Bylaw, has been issued and remains valid 

Part 3 

Section 242(4) of The Planning and Development Act, 2007 states that if a 
Development Officer determines that a development or form of development 
contravenes the Zoning Bylaw, the Development Officer may issue a written order to the 
owner, occupant or operator of the land, building or premises on or in which the 
development or form of development is located to remedy the contravention. 

Appeal 16-2025 
Page 1R.1
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 222 3rd Avenue North   Saskatoon Saskatchewan S7K 0J5 

 Phone (306) 975-2645                    Fax (306) 975-7712 

 

  

222 3rd Avenue North Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 0J5 Phone (306) 975-2645 Fax (306) 975-7712 

 
Part 4 
 

As a result of my inspection, I have determined that there are contraventions of Zoning 
Bylaw No. 9990.  You are hereby ordered to remedy the contravention as follows: 
 
Contravention:  
 
The accessory building at 79 Tucker Crescent has been constructed less than 15 
meters from the fronting street and less than 1.2 m away from the principal building 
which is in contravention of the Zoning Bylaw 9990.   
 
5.1.2 Accessory Buildings and Structures 
 
(1) Subject to all other requirements of this Bylaw, an accessory building or structure is 
permitted in any district when accessory to a principal use which is a permitted or 
discretionary use in that same district, and for which a Development Permit has been 
issued. 
 
(3) In any R or M district, or in any B1, B1A, or B2 district or the DCD4 district, no 
detached accessory building or structure shall: 
     
       (f)  be situated either:  
                      i)  less than 15 metres from the fronting street; or 
                       ii) less than 1.2 metres behind the rear line of the principal building; 
           
       (g) be situated less than 0.75 metres from any street other than a fronting  
  street and less than 1.2 metres from any portion of a principal building; 
 
        (h) be situated less than 1.2 metres from a lane towards which a vehicle  
                      door faces”.  
 
 
You are hereby ordered to:  
 

1. On or before May 5, 2025, you are required to fully remove or relocate the 
accessory building located at 79 Tucker Crescent.  

 
 
Relevant Sections of the Zoning Bylaw No. 9990: 
 
2.0 Definitions: “accessory building”, “Act”, “building”, “development”, “Development 
Officer”, “rear building line”, “street”, “structure”; 4.2(1) Application of Regulations; 4.3.1(1) 
(2) Development Permit Required; 5.1.2 Accessory Buildings; (3) (a) (b) (c) (d)(e); 8.4 R2 

 Appeal 16-2025 
Page 2
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 222 3rd Avenue North   Saskatoon Saskatchewan S7K 0J5 

 Phone (306) 975-2645                    Fax (306) 975-7712 

 

  

222 3rd Avenue North Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 0J5 Phone (306) 975-2645 Fax (306) 975-7712 

– Low Density Residential District 2 
 
Part 5 
 
It is an offence to fail to comply with an Order made pursuant to Section 243 of The 
Planning and Development Act, 2007.  Upon conviction, an individual is liable to a fine 
of not more than $10,000.00, and in the case of a continuing offence, to an additional 
fine of not more than $2,500.00 for each day during which the offence continues.  Upon 
conviction, a corporation is liable to a fine of not more than $25,000.00, and in the case 
of a continuing offence, to an additional fine of not more than $2,500.00 for each day 
during which the offence continues. 
 
 
Part 6 
 
If you feel aggrieved by this Order, you have the right to appeal to the Development 
Appeals Board.  If you wish to appeal, you must file the attached Notice of Appeal within 
30 days of the date of the issuance of the Order.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed 
with: 
 

 
Secretary, Development Appeals Board 

c/o City Clerks Office 
City Hall 

222 - 3rd Avenue North 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 

S7K 0J5 
(note: $50.00 must accompany the Notice of Appeal). 

 
 
Find attached for your information a copy of Section 219 of The Planning and 
Development Act, 2007, which outlines your right of appeal. 
 
 
Dated this 7th of April, 2025. 

         Patricia Chartier____________ 

Development Officer 
Attachments: Notice of Appeal 
   Appeals procedure 
 
 
cc: City of Saskatoon Solicitors Department 

Secretary Development Appeals Board, c/o City Clerk’s Office  

 Appeal 16-2025 
Page 3

23



Brevoort 

5th

3rd

Ar
gy

le

Street

St

C
re

sc
en

t

Ea
rly

M
cL

el
la

n

Avenue

Salisbury
Place

Tucker

Sa
lis

bu
ry

Crescent

C
on

n

Drive

C
am

pb
el

l
Av

en
ue

Av
en

ue

D
riv

e

Av
en

ue
Em

er
so

n

Av
en

ue
W

al
po

le

Av
en

ue

G
oo

dw
in

Av
en

ue

RM4

B4

M1

Brevoort
Park

(North)

Tu
ck

er
7th Street

R2

N:\Planning\MAPPING\Appeals\2025\DA16L-25.dwg

LOT: 8
BLOCK: 420
PLAN: 61S10301

DEVELOPMENT APPEAL - LOCATION PLAN
ADDRESS: 79 Tucker Crescent

N

RECEIVED
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
May 12, 2025R.2

 Appeal 16-2025 
Page 1

24



Tucker Crescent

Ea
rly

 D
riv

e

Lane

La
ne

Existing
Residence

Tucker Crescent

Ea
rly

 D
riv

e

Lane

La
ne

Required: The Zoning Bylaw 9990 states in Section 5.1.2(3)(e) Accessory buildings must be placed at least 15 metres from
the front property line or at least 1.2 metres behind the rear property line of a principal building.

Existing: An accessory building has been constructed at a zero offset from the east building wall and a zero offset from the
east property line. The building is approximately 7.0 metres north of the front property line, which is deficient 8.0 metres from
the required setback of 15 metres from a front property line and is not permitted to remain.
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